

No. 13-1206

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JOAN ROE,

Appellant,

v.

ST. LOUIS UNIVERSITY,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Missouri, Eastern Division
No. 4:08CV1474 HEA

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S BRIEF URGING REVERSAL**

Fatima Goss Graves

Counsel of Record

Neena K. Chaudhry

Devi M. Rao

NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER

11 Dupont Circle, N.W., Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 588-5180

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

National Women's Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Private, Off-Campus Locations Can Never Be Under a School’s “Control” for Purposes of Title IX Liability	3
A. The Supreme Court Has Held That Schools Can Be Liable if They Maintain Disciplinary Control Over the Harasser.	3
B. Since <i>Davis</i> , Courts and the U.S. Department of Education Have Acknowledged That Schools May Be Liable Under Title IX for Off- Campus Harassment.....	5
C. <i>Ostrander v. Duggan</i> Does Not Require the Result Below.	11
II. SLU Exercised Disciplinary Control Over the Harasser and Therefore Can Be Liable Under Title IX.....	13
A. SLU’s Student Code of Conduct and Sexual Assault Policy Apply to Off-Campus Behavior.	13
B. Courts Have Upheld Higher Educational Institutions’ Discipline of Students for Certain Off-Campus Behavior.....	15
III. The Premise That Educational Institutions Must Be Able to Control Certain Types of Off-Campus Behavior by Their Students is Supported by the Role of Universities in Society and the Nature of Student-University Relationships.....	18
A. Colleges and Universities Transmit Values and Create Citizens, Along With Educating Their Students.	18

B. The Student-University Relationship Is Contractual, in Which Students Agree to Abide by a Given Code of Conduct.	19
C. Due to the Unique Student-University Relationship, It Is Routine for Student Codes of Conduct to Extend to Off-Campus Behavior.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	16
<i>C.R.K. v. U.S.D. 260</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Kan. 2001)	6
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	3
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , ___U.S.___, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (June 28, 2010).....	19
<i>Clifford v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-02935-JAM, 2012 WL 1565702 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2012)	10
<i>Cornette v. Aldridge</i> , 408 S.W.2d 935 (Tex. Civ. App. 1966).....	17
<i>Corso v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 731 F.2d 529 (8th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Crandell v. N.Y. Coll. of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	6
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dawn L. v. Greater Johnstown Sch. Dist.</i> , 614 F. Supp. 2d 555 (W.D. Pa. 2008)	10
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Coventry Bd. of Educ.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Conn. 2009)	8, 10

<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Derby Bd. of Educ.</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Conn. 2006)	8, 11
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Hamden Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1680(PCD), 2008 WL 2113345 (D. Conn. May 19, 2008)	9
<i>Doe ex rel. Pahssen v. Merrill Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 789 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	7
<i>Doe v. Round Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 1124 (D. Ariz. 2012)	10
<i>Doe-2 v. McLean County Unit Dist. No. 5 Bd. of Dirs.</i> , 593 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	3, 4
<i>Gomes v. Univ. of Me. Sys.</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 117 (D. Me. 2004).....	16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	18
<i>Hart v. Ferris State Coll.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 1379 (W.D. Mich. 1983).....	18
<i>HB v. Monroe Woodbury Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 11-CV-5881 CS, 2012 WL 4477552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012)	10
<i>Hill v. Bd. of Trustees of Mich. State Univ.</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 621 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	17
<i>Kelly v. Yale Univ.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3:01-CV-1591, 2003 WL 1563424 (D. Conn. Mar. 26, 2003)	9
<i>Krasnow v. Va. Polytechnic Inst. and State Univ.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 55 (W.D. Va. 1976).....	17

<i>Kusnir v. Leach</i> , 439 A.2d 223 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1982).....	16
<i>Mattingly v. Univ. of Louisville</i> , No. 3:05CV-393-H, 2006 WL 2178032 (W.D. Ky. July 28, 2006).....	10, 15
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	3
<i>Ostrander v. Duggan</i> , 341 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12
<i>Pahssen v. Merrill Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	18
<i>Ray v. Wilmington Coll.</i> , 666 N.E.2d 39 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	16
<i>Roe ex rel. Callahan v. Gustine Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 1008 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	5
<i>Roe v. Saint Louis Univ.</i> , No. 4:08CV1474 HEA, 2012 WL 6757558 (E.D Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	12
<i>Romero v. City of N.Y.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 588 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Rost ex rel. K.C. v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Rouse v. Duke Univ.</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d___, 2012 WL 6681786 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 21, 2012).....	6
<i>Shrum ex rel. Kelly v. Kluck</i> , 249 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10

<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Slaughter v. Brigham Young Univ.</i> , 514 F.2d 622 (10th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>Sohmer v. Kinnard</i> , 535 F. Supp. 50 (D. Md. 1982).....	18
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 952 (D. Kan. 2005)	11
<i>Tyrrell v. Seaford Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 601 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10
<i>Woodis v. Westark Cmty. Coll.</i> , 160 F.3d 435 (8th Cir. 1998)	16

Rules and Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	3
---------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Butler Univ., Student Handbook 2012-2013	21
Duquesne Univ., Code of Student Rights, Responsibilities, and Conduct 2012-2013.....	21
Edgar Dyer, <i>Off-Campus Behavior of Students in Higher Education and the Jurisdiction of Institutional Codes of Conduct</i> , 208 Ed. L. Rep. 1 (2006)	20
Fordham Univ., Student Handbook	21
The George Washington Univ., Code of Student Conduct	21
Ben Gose, <i>Some Colleges Extend Their Codes of Conduct to Off-Campus Behavior</i> , Chron. Higher Educ., Oct. 9, 1998	20

J. Wes Kiplinger, <i>Defining Off-Campus Misconduct that “Impacts the Mission”: A New Approach</i> , 4 U. St. Thomas L. J. 87 (2006).....	19
LaSalle Univ., Student Guide to Resources, Rights, and Responsibilities.....	21
Saint Bonaventure Univ., Student Code of Conduct 2012-2013.....	21
Saint Joseph’s Univ., Campus Guide Policies and Regulations 2012-2013	21
Saint Louis Univ., 2012-2013 University Policies and Procedures	13, 14
Saint Louis Univ., 2012-2013 Code of Student Conduct	14, 21
Statement of Material Facts, Exhibits in Support of Title IX Separate Statement, PAF Exhibit No. 122, <i>Roe v. Saint Louis Univ.</i> , No. 4:08CV1474, Docket No. 237 (Dec. 14, 2012).....	14
Edward N. Stoner & John Wesley Lowery, <i>Navigating Past “The Spirit of Insubordination”: A Twenty-First Century Model Student Conduct Code with a Model Hearing Script</i> , 31 J. Coll. & Univ. L. 1 (2004)	20
Temple Univ., Board of Trustees Policies and Procedures Manual, Student Code of Conduct.....	21
U.S. Department of Education, Office for Civil Rights, Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence (Apr. 4, 2011).....	4, 10
Univ. of Dayton, Student Handbook 2012-2013	21
Univ. of Massachusetts, Amherst, Code of Student Conduct 2012-2013	21, 22
Univ. of North Carolina at Charlotte, The Code of Student Responsibility.....	22
Univ. of Rhode Island, University Student Handbook.....	22
Univ. of Richmond, Standards of Student Conduct	22

Virginia Commonwealth Univ., VCU Insider: Student Handbook and Resource Guide 2012-2013	22
Xavier Univ., Student Handbook 2011-2012.	22
